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Test mode: WCDMA Band V, Middle channel (Left Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 25,2017 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_835 

Frequency (MHz) 835.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 41.2 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.91 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 1.90 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.126018 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.175416 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: WCDMA Band V, Middle channel (Body Back Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 25,2017 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_835 

Frequency (MHz) 835.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 55.17 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.99 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 1.97 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) -1.330000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.198061 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.277437 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: PCS1900, Middle channel (Right Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 29,2017 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_1900 

Frequency (MHz) 1880.000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 40.02 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.37 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 8.0 

Conversion Factor 2.26 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.023556 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.058539 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: GPRS1900, Middle channel (Body Bottom Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 29,2017 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_1900 

Frequency (MHz) 1850.200 

Relative permittivity (real part) 53.29 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.51 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 2.0 

Conversion Factor 2.32 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) -0.500000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.370174 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.755881 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: WCDMA BandⅡ, Middle channel (Right Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 29,2017 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_1900 

Frequency (MHz) 1880.000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 40.02 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.37 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.26 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.229962 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.434787 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: WCDMA BandⅡ, Middle channel (Body Bottom Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 29,2017 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_1900 

Frequency (MHz) 1880.000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 53.29 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.51 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.32 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) -1.460000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.579101 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 1.130286 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE BAND 12, Middle channel (Left Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date: Dec 22,2017 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_750 

Frequency (MHz) 710.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 41.95 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.91 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 1.68 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 10 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 24 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.260910 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.350140 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE BAND 12, Middle channel (Body Back Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date: Dec 22,2017 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_750 

Frequency (MHz) 710.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 55.56 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.97 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 1.74 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 10 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 24 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) -0.340000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.508902 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.671511 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE BAND 7, Middle channel (Right Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Jan 3,2018 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_2600 

Frequency (MHz) 2535.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 55.29 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.97 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.28 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 20 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 49 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.238826 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.546711 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE BAND 7, Mid channel (Body Back Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Jan 3,2018 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_2600 

Frequency (MHz) 2535.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 51.96 

Conductivity (S/m) 2.17 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.34 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 20 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 49 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) -0.890000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.508040 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 1.146433 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE BAND 4, Middle channel (Left Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 27,2017 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_1800 

Frequency (MHz) 1732.5000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 39.98 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.41 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.01 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 20 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 50 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.120143 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.234626 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE  BAND 4, Middle channel (Body Back Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 27,2017 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_1800 

Frequency (MHz) 1732.5000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 53.25 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.56 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.05 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 20 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 50 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) -2.010000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.453634 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.848526 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE BAND 2, Middle channel (Right Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 29,2017 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_1900 

Frequency (MHz) 1880.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 40.03 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.39 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.26 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 20 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 49 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.125827 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.252401 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: LTE BAND 2, Middle channel (Body Back Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date:  Dec 29,2017 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_1900 

Frequency (MHz) 1880.0000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 53.28 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.53 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.32 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Bandwidth(MHz) 20 

RB Allocation  1 

RB Offset 49 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) -1.840000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.636958 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 1.206211 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Test mode: 802.11b, Middle channel (Right Head Cheek) 
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date: Jan 1,2018 

Medium(liquid type) HSL_2450 

Frequency (MHz) 2437.000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 40.42 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.77 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.04 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.930000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.236916 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.494441 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

Test Report 

No. 

17071442-FCC-H 

Page 96 of 178 

 

Test mode: 802.11b, Middle channel (Body Back Side)  
Product Description: Smart Phone 
Model: M4 B2 
Test Date: Jan 1,2018 

Medium(liquid type) MSL_2450 

Frequency (MHz) 2437.000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 52.78 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.97 

E-Field Probe SN 27/15 EPGO262 

Crest factor 1.0 

Conversion Factor 2.12 

Sensor-Surface 4mm 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Variation (%) 0.000000 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.057231 

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.130713 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 
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Annex A   CALIBRATION REPORTS  
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